

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 Plaintiff, : 20 Civ. 10832 (AT) (SN)
 :
 - against - : ECF Case
 :
 RIPPLE LABS, INC., BRADLEY GARLINGHOUSE, :
 and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN, :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
-----X

PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO STRIKE
DEFENDANT RIPPLE LABS, INC.'S FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Jorge G. Tenreiro
Dugan Bliss
Daphna A. Waxman
Jon A. Daniels
Ladan F. Stewart

Counsel for the Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
Brookfield Place
200 Vesey Street, Suite 400
New York, NY 10281
(212) 336-9145 (Tenreiro)

April 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND3

 I. Ripple Knew the Federal Securities Laws Could Apply Before It Sold Any XRP.3

 A. The Prosper Order.....3

 B. Larsen and Ripple’s Other Founders Received a Reputable Global Law Firm’s Opinions in 2012 Outlining the Risks that the Federal Securities Laws Could Apply to the Offer and Sale of What Is Now Known as XRP.4

 II. Ripple Ignored the Legal Advice It Had Received in Order To Raise Hundreds of Millions of Dollars to Fund Its Operations.7

 III. The SEC Provided Guidance in the Digital Asset Space.....9

 IV. The SEC’s Investigation Into Ripple11

RIPPLE’S FOURTH AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Fair Notice to Ripple Does Not Turn on any SEC Interpretation or Failure to Act.....16

 II. Using the Appropriate Test for Fair Notice, the Securities Act’s Definition of “Investment Contract” Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.22

 A. The Second Circuit and Other Federal Courts Have Uniformly Rejected Vagueness Challenges to the Statutory Term “Investment Contract.”.....23

 B. The Securities Act Does Not Invite Arbitrary Enforcement.26

 C. Ripple Had Actual Notice that XRP Could Be Treated as Securities.27

 III. Ripple Cannot Assert Equitable Defenses Against the SEC As a Matter of Law.28

 IV. The SEC Has Been and Will Continue to Be Prejudiced by the Affirmative Defense.29

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Asbroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	26
<i>Chasins v. Smith, Barney & Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1167 (2d Cir.1970).....	18
<i>Continental Mktg. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967).....	25 Fn.8
<i>Copeland v. Vance</i> , 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22, 23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	17
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>General Media Comms v. Coben</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>GEOMC Co., Ltd. v. Calmare Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15, 29
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10 Fn.4, 24 Fn.7

<i>Graham v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	22
<i>Iosello v. Leiblys, Inc.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 782 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	23
<i>Irvine v. 233 Skydeck, LLC</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 799 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	23
<i>Klein v. SEC</i> , 224 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1955)	19
<i>Newton v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	22
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	5, 6
<i>SEC v. Alpine Sec. Corp.</i> , 982 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>SEC v. Am. Growth Funding II, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-828, 2016 WL 8314623 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2016), <i>adopted in full</i> , 2017 WL 8314623 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2016)	16, 30
<i>SEC v. Brigadoon Scotch Distrib. Co.</i> , 480 F.2d 1047 (2d Cir. 1973)	23, 24 & Fn. 7
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Tex. 2011)	30
<i>SEC v. Culpepper</i> , 270 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1950)	19, 29
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	23

SEC v. Feng,
935 F.3d 721 (9th Cir. 2019).....25 Fn.8

SEC v. Gulf & Western Indus., Inc.,
502 F. Supp. 343 (D.D.C. 1980)29

SEC v. Keating,
No. 91 Civ. 6785, 1992 WL 207918 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 1992)29

SEC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.,
No. 19 Civ. 5244 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2019)..... 9-10

SEC v. Kik Interactive, Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....23, 25, 26, 27

SEC v. KPMG LLP,
No. 03 Civ. 671, 2003 WL 21976733 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2003)..... 15, 29-30

SEC v. Laura,
No. 18 Civ. 5075, 2020 WL 8772252 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020)..... 15, 16

SEC v. McCaskey,
56 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....29

SEC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius,
209 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1953) 19

SEC v. PlexCorps,
No. 17 Civ. 7007 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2017) 10

SEC v. REcoin Group, Inc.,
No. 17 Civ. 5725 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017)..... 10

SEC v. Scoville,
913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019).....25 Fn.8

SEC v. SG Ltd.,
265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....25 Fn.8

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
No. 19 Civ. 9439 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019)..... 9

SEC v. Telegram Grp. Inc.,
448 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y.)10 Fn.4

SEC v. Torr,
22 F. Supp. 602 (S.D.N.Y. 1938) 19

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
328 U.S. 293 (1946)*passim*

SEC v. Volkswagen AG,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 451667 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2021) 16, 29

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
No. 13 Civ. 2811, 2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017) 3 Fn.2

United States v. Angell,
292 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2002) 29

United States v. Bowdoin,
770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) 25

United States v. Farbane,
634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011) 26

United States v. Farris,
614 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1979) 24 Fn.7

United States v. Kay,
513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007) 26, 27

United States v. Leonard,
529 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2008) 23, 27

United States v. Smith,
985 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 22, 23

United States v. Summerlin,
310 U.S. 414 (1940) 29

United States v. Zaslavskiy,
No. 17 Cr. 647, 2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)*passim*

Upton v. SEC,
75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996) 17, 27

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.
455 U.S. 489 (1982) 21, 22, 27, 28

WHX Corp. v. SEC,
362 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77b 19

15 U.S.C. § 77e*passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)2, 9
 15 U.S.C. § 78z19
 31 U.S.C. § 5330.....8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)1, 15, 29, 30
 31 C.F.R. § 1022.3808

Other Authorities

Jay Clayton and J. Christopher Giancarlo, *Regulators are Looking at Cryptocurrency*, Wall St. J., Jan. 24, 2018, *available at* <https://www.wsj.com/articles/regulators-are-looking-at-cryptocurrency-1516836363>10
Report of Investigation Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: The DAO, Release No. 81207, 2017 WL 7184670 (July 25, 2017).....*passim*
 Ripple CEO: 3 reasons XRP token is not a security, June 21, 2018, *available at* <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/ripple-ceo-3-reasons-xrp-token-not-security-181455786.html>
 SEC Chairman Jay Clayton, Statement on Cryptocurrencies and Initial Coin Offerings (Dec. 11, 2017), <https://www.sec.gov/news/public-statement/statement-clayton-2017-12-11>10
SEC Enforcement Manual § 2.3.4, *available at* <https://www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf>21
